Public Document Pack

l,” b \

- '\H’){'-D-;..’*;;'f _T,[,] q_r\;v1l1ki'\;‘\§éw\iz -~

COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 23 April 2015

Time: 9.00 am

Place: Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,
Manchester, M32 0TH
AGENDA PART I Pages

ATTENDANCES

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for
absence.

MINUTES

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record
the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2014. 1-2

REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB ON 9TH AUGUST 2014

To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 3-6

ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE -
MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB

To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 7-40

ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE -
ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB

To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 41 -62

URGENT BUSINESS



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee - Thursday, 23 April 2015
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose “exempt information”) which by

reason of special circumstances (to be specified) the Chair of the meeting is
of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors P. Lally (Chairman), M. Sephton (Vice-Chairman) and H. Boyle

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Natalie Owen, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 4221
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 15 April 2015 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford
M32 OTH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if
you intend to do this or have any queries.



Agenda Item 2

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE
23 JULY 2014
PRESENT

Councillor Lally (In the Chair),
Councillor Sephton.

In attendance:

Interim Head of Legal Services (Mr. M. Jones),

Public Protection Manager (Environmental Health) (Mr Nigel Smith),
Team Leader (Pollution and Housing) (Mr. T. Bibi),

Engineer (Mr. K. Minors),

Emergency Planning Manager (Mr. D. Hooley),

Democratic Services Officer (Miss N. Owen).

Also in attendance:

PC N. McQueen (Greater Manchester Police),

Mr. R. Riding (Sports Grounds Safety Authority),
Mr. I. Aspey (Lancashire County Cricket Club),

Mr. R. Mulcaster (Lancashire County Cricket Club),
Mr. A. Pearson (Lancashire County Cricket Club).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Boyle, Mr. R Mayor
(North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust) and Sergeant Lewis (Greater
Manchester Police).

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14t March 2014, be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE -
LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB

The Director of Environment submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety
Report 2013 for Lancashire County Cricket Club and the General Safety
Certificate 2014. The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety
Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group
following receipt of an application from the club.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the
General Safety Certificate be noted.

Page 1



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee
23 July 2014

REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO ALTRINCHAM
FOOTBALL CLUB ON 11TH MARCH 2014

The Director of Environment submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to
Altrincham Football Club on 11" March 2014 at the match against Harrogate
Town.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO MANCHESTER
UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB ON 9TH FEBRUARY 2014

The Director of Environment submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to
Manchester United Football Club on 9" February 2014 at the match against
Fulham.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 1.05 pm and finished at 1.55 pm

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub — Committee
Date: 23rd April 2015

Report for: Information

Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive

Report Title

Annual Match Visit of the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee to
Lancashire County Cricket Club, on Saturday 9th August 2014.

Summary

Report describing the annual match visit by Members 2014.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi
Extension: 3840

Background Papers: None

Page 3



1.1.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS
ADVISORY GROUP

ANNUAL MATCH VISIT
LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB

BACKGROUND

Each year the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee are invited to carry out
a match visit to Lancashire County Cricket Club (LCCC). This year’s visit took
place on Saturday 9th August, 2014 at the Test Match, England against

India.

SUMMARY

The match was attended by Councillor Paul Lally, Chairman of the Safety
at Sports Grounds Sub Committee, along with Council Officer's Joe Marriott
and Tony Bibi.

On arrival at the ground the visiting group were welcomed by Andy Smith, Chief
Steward who escorted the group to view the stewarding operations and

controls provided to ensure the safe entry of the spectators to the

ground. In particular, the group observed the build-up of spectators at the gate
for general admissions and the required bag searches which could

include personal searches, if necessary. There were

minimal queues with spectators safely and efficiently directed to their seats
which the group observed prior to and after the starting of the match.

This was followed by a visit to the Event Control Room where the group
observed the operational use of the ground’s CCTV system and

discussed safety issues with Anthony Mundy, Director of Operations and lan
Aspey, Safety Officer. They provided an overview of the venues safety controls
and in particular, provided feedback on the customer related issues and

media reporting difficulties that arose because of the delayed postponement of
the previous days play, caused by a heavy shower which caused flooding to
the outfield. This resulted in approximately 7,000 spectators remaining in the
ground from mid-afternoon to await the outcome of umpire’s pitch inspections
until a decision was made to stop play for the day at approximately

17.40 hours.

Following this the tour of the stadium continued, reviewing the operational
issues for an anticipated attendance of up to 19,000 to be for the match, with all
stands, including the temporary seating structures occupied.

Page 4



The group reviewed the following arrangements during the tour:

e operation of stewarding and their management, particularly concerning
access, egress, congestion points and toilets.

the location and assistance for disabled patrons;

medical and first aid arrangements;

food concession arrangements and litter management;

functioning of the temporary seating structures;

The tour concluded with discussions about match day safety arrangements and
the Policing requirements at the ground.

3. RECOMMENDATION.

3.1. That the report be noted.

Financial Implications: N/A
Legal Implications: N/A
Human Resources Implications: N/A
Asset Management Implications: N/A
E-Government Implications: N/A
Risk Management Implications: N/A

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee.
Date: 23rd April 2015

Report for: Information

Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive

Report Title

Manchester United Football Club — Annual Safety Report and General Safety
Certificate

Summary

Annual Safety Report for Manchester United Football Club and the issue of a
new General Safety Certificate

Recommendation

| That the report is noted and the General Certificate is re-issued |

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi — Team Leader (Pollution & Housing) Public Protection.

Extension: 3840.

Financial Implications: N/A
Legal Implications: N/A
Human Resources Implications: N/A
Asset Management Implications: N/A
E-Government Implications: N/A
Risk Management Implications: N/A

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester United Limited

Annual Post Season Safety Report

2013-2014 Season

1
Page 9



Contents

1. Purpose of Report

2. Executive Summary

3. Recommendation(s)

4. Specific Matters Arising

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

Safety Management

Security

Governance

Persistent Standing / Smoking

Medical Team

Police

Children, Young & Vulnerable Persons
Specific Match Day Issues

Charter Complaints

Projects

5. List of Appendices

6. Conclusions

Appendix A:
Appendix B:
Appendix C:

Appendix D:

Appendix E:

Appendix F:

Stadium Seating Capacity
Safety Personnel Staffing Figures
Arrest & Ejections (inc. Visitors Attendance)

Persistent Standing and Smoking
Arrests and Ejections

Spectators Treated by Medical Staff

Fire Detection and Alarm System Activations

2
Page 10

15

17

18

19

20

21



REPORT OF THE STADIUM SAFETY OFFICER
TO THE
TRAFFORD METROPOLITAN COUNCIL SAFETY ADVISORY
GROUP

| 1. PURPOSE OF REPORT |

This report details the safety & security issues pertaining to the 2013 — 2014 season and
is submitted in support of the General Safety Certificate (GSC) application for the 2014 —
2015 season.

The report identifies and highlights the relevant issues associated with all aspects of
spectator safety within and under the control of Manchester United Safety Management
throughout the 2013 — 2014 season, in ac
[...]
1 1 x Cooking Fumes
2013-10-29-NOR Morwich City CAPTL ONE A 1 1 x Unknown Cause
2013-11-10-ARS Arsenal PREMIER B 2 2 ¥ Faulty System
2013-11-30-RWC  |New Zealand v Australia RUGBY B
2013-12-04-EVT Everton PREMIER B
2013-12-07-NEW  |Newcastle PREMIER A 1 1 x Electronic Cigarette
2013-12-10-5DF Shakhtar Donetsk CHAMPNS LG A 1 1 % Unknown Cause
2013-12-21-WHU  |West Ham United PREMIER A
2014-01-01-TOT Tottenham Hotspur PREMIER B 1 1 x Cooking Fumes
2014-01-05-SWA  |Swansea FA CUP A
2014-01-11-5WA Swansea City PREMIER B 1 1 x Electrical Fault (LED Board)
2014-01-22-SUN Sunderland CAPTL ONE c
2014-01-28-CAR Cardiff City PREMIER B 1 1 x Cooking Fumes
2014-02-09-FUL Fulham PREMIER A
2014-02-10-WHU __ |West Ham United U21's YOUTH Police Free
2014-03-16-LIV Liverpool FPEREMIER C-IR 1 1 x Alarm Activated in Error (Glass Broke)
2014-03-19-0LY Olympiacos CHAMPNS LG A
2014-03-25-MCFC  |Manchester City PREMIER C-IR 1 1 x Aerosol Fumes
2014-03-29-AS5T Aston Villa PREMIER A
2014-04-01-BAY  [Bayern Munich - Quarter Final CHAMPNSLG  |B 3 2 x Unknown Cause

1 x Aerosol Fumes
2014-04-07-AST Aston Villa U21's RESERVES Police Free
2014-04-17-NOR MNorwich U21's RESERVES Police Free
2014-0426:NOR | Norwich City PREMIER A 3 !x Unknown Cause

1 x Areosol Fumes
2014-05-03-SUN Sunderland PREMIER A
2014-05-06-HUL Hull City PREMIER A 1 1 x Vehicle Fire
2014-05-14-CHE Chelsea U21's RESERVES Police Free
2014-06-08-S0C Soccer Aid: England v ROTW OTHER A

Totals 29

22




This page is intentionally left blank



N

TRAFFORD

COUNCIL

A,

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

2014/2015
M.U.F.C.

Manchester United Football Club.

Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975
As Amended

SPORTS GROUND FOR WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED

MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL GROUND
SIR MATT BUSBY WAY

OLD TRAFFORD

MANCHESTER

M16 ORA

HOLDER OF THE CERTIFICATE
MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB Ltd

OCCUPIER OF THE SPORTS GROUND

MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB Ltd

Page 31




TRAFFORD COUNCIL

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 AS AMENDED

FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY AT PLACES OF SPORT ACT 1987

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL GROUND

. In exercise of the powers conferred by the Safety of Sports Grounds Act
1975, The Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987 and all other
enabling powers, Trafford Council as local authority for the area in which
the above Sports Ground (shown edged by a bold broken line on the plan
attached hereto) is situated, hereby issue to Manchester United Football
Club Ltd. (The Holder), this General Safety Certificate in respect of
Manchester United Football Ground, Sir Matt Busby Way, Old Trafford,
Greater Manchester, M16 ORA, which has been designated by Order of
the Secretary of State as a sports ground requiring a Safety Certificate.

. This General Safety Certificate replaces the preceding General Safety
Certificate issued by Trafford Council which ceases to have effect on the
date hereof.

. This General Safety Certificate is issued only in respect of the use of the
Sports Ground for the playing of (i) Football Matches attended by
spectators and (ii) Televised screening of football matches attended by
spectators (The Specified Activity).

. This General Safety Certificate is issued subject to the terms and
conditions appearing herein which Trafford Council consider necessary or
expedient to secure reasonable safety at the Ground when it is used for
the Specified Activities and the Specified Activities shall not take place
unless the said terms and conditions are complied with in all respects.

. The Holder shall notify Trafford Council in writing of any change in
circumstance affecting this Certificate or any term or condition subject to
which it is granted, including a change in personnel designated under this
Safety Certificate, and shall do so when ever reasonably practicable
before any change of circumstance and in any event within 48 hours of the
circumstance coming to the attention of the holder or any of his servants or
agents.

. 
[...]
fﬂ / /

n | .

m@ . ’ " // / 5
: [ = s =B . |
“ \ EVRL2IWD
-__/. T
5 a o

o n + 5

: 0 2 35 al |

o = T

5 g © z U 2| |

“ | ® w EA _ "
| . _
! / i -r Ve K /

v : T
“ _ : & N
. | MERLRIWD ‘0

" T 1\\\\‘0“ . /

ni.“- i
_!llllJii,l,-Ji,*
INEGY2LOHE

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee.
Date: 23rd April 2015

Report for: Information

Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive

Report Title

| Altrincham Football Club — Annual Report and General Safety Certificate |

Summary

Annual Report for Altrincham Football Club and the issue of a new General
Safety Certificate

Recommendation

| That the report is noted and the General Certificate is re-issued |

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi — Team Leader (Pollution & Housing) Public Protection.

Extension: 3840.

Financial Implications: N/A
Legal Implications: N/A
Human Resources Implications: N/A
Asset Management Implications: N/A
E-Government Implications: N/A
Risk Management Implications: N/A

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT
2013 /2014

ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION
FOOTBALL CLUB

REPORT TO
THE SAFETY at SPORTS GROUNDS
ADVISORY GROUP

BY

ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB

Page 43



CONTENTS

PAGE
THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 3
THE SAFETY PROCEDURES MANUAL 4
SPECIAL SAFETY CERTIFICATES 4
CLUB DEVELOPMENT 5
MATCH VISIT BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 6
SUCCESS OF PREVIOUS OBJECTIVES 7
FUTURE OBJECTIVES 8
SUMMARY OF ATTENDANCES 9/10

Page.44



THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

A General Safety Certificate was issued in respect of the Altrincham Association Football Club
ground to Altrincham Association Football Club (The Holder) on 21st March 2014

Clauses 11-17 (inclusive) of The General Safety Certificate required the Holder to designate
persons who would have executive responsibility for various aspects of safety. Those persons
are listed below:
[...]
ontinue to promote the Club in
the community by expanding the
Club’s activities.

As stated in the Club Developments
the Club, along with the Community
Trust, continue to promote and
expand the community activities.

Page 49




FUTURE OBJECTIVES

To maintain the condition of the Stadium to an acceptable standard and to promote
crowd safety.

To continue to ensure that the Safety Procedures Manual reflects the Safety
Management of the Stadium.

To continue to promote the Club in the community by expanding the Club’s activities
and to ensure the Community Sports Hall is a successful venture.

Pages50



SUMMARY OF ATTENDANCE

FOOTBALL CONFERENCE
NORTH
20.08.2013 Barrow
24.08.2013 Stockport County
31.08.2013 Histon
14.09.2013 Oxford City
24.09.2013 Gloucester City
05.10.2013 Guiseley
19.10.2013 Brackley Town
02.11.2013 Hednesford Town
23.11.2013 Solihull Moors
26.12.2013 Stalybridge Celtic
04.01.2014 Leamington
21.01.2014 Worcester City
04.02.2014 AFC Telford United
22.02.2014 Colwyn Bay
01.03.2014 Workington
11.03.2014 Harrogate Town
22.03.2014 Gainsborough Trinity
26.03.2014 Bradford Park Avenue
01.04.2014 Boston United
12.04.2014 North Ferriby United
21.04.2014 Vauxhall Motors
Play Offs
03.05.2014 Hednesford Town
10.05.2014 Guisley

Page 51

2013 /2014

ATTENDANCE

844
2875
825

820
626

838
855

933
840
1171

972
527

690
790

859
704
709
582

650

1160
831

TOTAL 19,101

TOTAL

1974
4632

6606



CUP COMPETITIONS

30.11.2013 Leek Town FA Trophy 1%t Round 636
29.01,2014 Stockport Sports Cheshire Senior Cup 15t Round 106
04.03.2014 Stalybridge Celtic Cheshire Senior Cup 2" Round 186

TOTAL 928

ALTRINCHAM PRE-SEASON FRIENDLIES.

13.07.2013 Accrington Stanley 387
16.07.2013 Tranmere Rovers 401
27.07.2013 FC Halifax Town 361
02.08.2013 Wrexham 369
10.08.2013 Burnley 271

TOTAL 1789

GRAND TOTAL 28424

Paged?2



& N

TRAFEORD

COUNCIL

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

2014 /2015
A.A.F.C.

ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB

FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY OF PLACES OF
SPORT ACT 
[...]
ditions within this
General Safety Certificate.

Dated the  day of 2015

Helen Jones

Corporate Director Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure
Trafford Council

Town Hall

Talbot Road

Trafford

M32 OTH

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



General Safety Certificate Designated Persons

The following persons are designated by Altrincham Football Club under the authority
of the GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE issued by Trafford Council under the Fire

Altrincham Football Club

Safety and Safety at Places of Sport Act 1987.

The ‘Holder’ of the General Safety Certificate is: Altrincham Association Football

Club

Clauses 11-17 (inclusive) of The General Safety Certificate required the
Holder to designate persons who would have executive responsibility for

various aspects of safety. Those persons are listed below:-

Clause 11

Clause 12

Clause 13

Clause 14

Clause 15

Clause 16

Clause 17

Chairman

Director

Director

Director/Club Secretary
Director/Vice Chairman
Chairman

Director/Club Secretary

Page 59

Mr. G. Rowley
Mr. P Daine
Mr. P Daine
Mr. D Wilshaw
Mr. A. Shaw
Mr. G Rowley

Mr. D. Wilshaw



This page is intentionally left blank



AT MAHOWOST A
LAWNODD

1A 1220M

COME BDYD

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB ON 9TH AUGUST 2014
	4 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB
	MUFC Annual Post Season Safety Report 2013-2014
	Manchester United F C  GSC  2014-15
	MUFC Designated Persons as of 1st November 2014
	Site Plan Manchester United F C

	5 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB
	Altrincham AFC Annual Safety Report 2013-2014
	Altrincham AFC GSC  2014-15
	Altrincham AFC GSC Designated Persons Clauses 11-17
	Altrincham AFC Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE

23 APRIL 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor Lally (In the Chair), 
Councillor Sephton.

In attendance:  
Public Protection Manager (Mr. J. Marriott),
Team Leader (Pollution and Housing) (Mr. T. Bibi),
Senior Structural Engineer (Mr. K. Minors),
Emergency Planning Manager (Mr. D. Hooley),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Miss N. Owen).

Also in attendance: 
Mr. D. Heathcote (Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service),
Mr. P. Rainford (Manchester United Football Club),
Mr. D. Wilshaw (Altrincham Football Club.

APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Boyle.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd July 2014, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

7. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB ON 9TH AUGUST 2014 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to 
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 9th August 2014 at the test match, England 
against India.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

8. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - 
MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report 2013-2014 for Manchester United Football Club and the General Safety 
Certificate 2014-2015.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety 
Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group 
following receipt of an application from the club.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the 
General Safety Certificate be noted.



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee 
23 April 2015

2

9. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - 
ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report 2013/2014 for Altrincham Football Club and the General Safety Certificate 
2014/2015.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety Certificate 
had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group following 
receipt of an application from the club.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the 
General Safety Certificate be noted.

The meeting commenced at 9.04 am and finished at 9.25 am


